

Before : Shri. P. A. Jagdale,  
Officer on Special Duty,  
With Testamentary Department  
Date :- 16<sup>th</sup> September, 2025

**FOR HEARING :**

105. TP/3180/2025 P. C. : Shri. Avinash Manwani i/b A & A Legal Ld. Advocate for  
(AMH20210050518C  
202500007)  
the Petitioner  
with  
WILL/1177/2025

1. Petitioner to mention the dates in original administration bond and re-upload the same. Furthermore, corrections must be initialed by the petitioner, surety and notary.

2. Citation is affixed on the notice board of the Collector and High Court on 02.09.2025. Hence, 14 days of service of citation are yet to be completed.

3. Petitioner to state about the legal heirs of the deceased, as per Sec. 8 to 13 of the Hindu Succession Act, 1956 (i.e. agnate, cognate, class-II heirs, etc). Petitioner to take steps to serve the citation as the legal heirs are not aware by the petitioner by publishing citation in the newspaper.

4. S. O. to 24.11.2025

16.09.2025

Officer on Special Duty,  
with Testamentary Department

5. Later on, Ld. Advocate for the petitioner moved a praecipe and seeks permission to amend the petition, in terms of the Draft amendment, annexed to the said praecipe, dated 16.09.2025. Proposed amendment is appeared to be relevant in terms of draft amendment. Hence, submission is accepted. Petitioner to carry out an amendment withing period of 03 weeks from the date of uploading this order, if the petition is pending. Consequential amendment, if any, stands allowed. Furthermore, in case of online petition, the petitioner to upload the amended petition, within period of 05 days from the date of amendment.

16.09.2025

Officer on Special Duty,  
with Testamentary Department