

Before : Shri. P. A. Jagdale,
Officer on Special Duty,
With Testamentary Department
Date :- 03rd February, 2026

FOR HEARING :

115. TP/3180/2025	)	
(AMH20210050518C202500007)	)	Shri. Ajeet Manwani a/w Shri. Avinash Manwani
with	)	Ld. Advocate for the Petitioner
WILL/1177/2025	)	

P. C.

1. Ld. Advocate for the petitioner submits that Will submitted in the present petition is firstly registered with the office of the Sub-Registrar and the Will produce in the Testamentary Petition No. 4550/2025 is subsequently registered in the office of the Sub-Registrar.

2. Ld. Advocate for the petitioner also pointed out the order of the Hon'ble Court in the Testamentary Petition, having TP No.2535 of 2023 on 13.12.2026 vide paragraph No.7, it is observed that, -

“7. Since the second Will revokes the first Will, though executed on the same day and apparently few minutes prior to the second Will, the question as to whether the deceased died intestate qua the property mentioned in the first Will may warrant consideration.”

3. Latter on the Hon'ble Court upon hearing Ld. Advocate for the petitioner and Ld. AGP for the Administrator General, Maharashtra State, allowed the petitioner to withdraw the petition and to file the two separate petitions for the two separate Will, vide an order dated 27.02.2025.

4. It is pertinent to mention that in both Wills, produced in this petition and TP No. 4550 of 2025, it is mentioned that

“Suren Narain Advanie Son of Mr. Narain Nebraj Advanie, resident of India currently residing at Shiv Dham Co-operative Society, Flat No.502-A-Wing, New link Road, near infinity Mall, Malad, West Mumbai 400064 aged 62 years (DOB-02nd May 1958). I am making this Will on 11th day of February 2021 out of my free violation and without any coercion or undue influence whatsoever and state that this is my last will and that I hereby revoke all WILLS and Codicil made by me at any time heretofore I therefore bequeath my property, interest an other rights as follows”

5. Hence, above underline reveals that deceased revoked his earlier Will. Hence, in such circumstances, the if the petitioner is having different interpretation of the said underlined wording, then Chapter -VI of the Indian Succession Act, 1925 (for short “IS Act”) would be applicable and these powers are of the Hon'ble Court and not of the office. Hence, the petitioner to take necessary steps according to law.

4. Stand Over to 13.02.2026

03.02.2026

Officer on Special Duty,
with Testamentary Department

